

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

API TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., ET AL,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:09-CV-00147
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE TO
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

APPLICABLE STANDARD..... 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

 A. API Is Based In The Eastern District Of Texas
 And Maintains Its Documents In The
 Eastern Of District Of Texas 5

 B. Google And Yahoo Will Consider Other Texas
 Companies Relevant Witnesses—
 As They Have In Other Cases 6

 C. The Court Entered A Scheduling Order In January 2010.. 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Defendants Overlook The Private Factors That Do Not Favor
 Them And Downplay The Geographical Disparity 8

 1. *Defendants Fail To Explain Any Difficulties
 In Transporting Licensing Agreements
 And Marketing Materials To Texas For Trial* 8

 2. *Witnesses Known To Be Key Are Closer To
 Marshall, Texas Than Northern California—No
 Confirmed Invalidity Witness Resides In California*..... 9

 3. *Applying The 100-Mile Rule Shows This District Is More
 Convenient* 12

 4. *Defendants Identify No Unwilling Witnesses* 13

 5. *Defendants’ Motion Is Not “Reasonably Prompt,”
 And The Late Filing Is Prejudicial*..... 13

 B. The Public Factors Favor This District Because A Party
 And Evidence Are Here 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ADS Sec., L.P. v. Advanced Detection Sec. Servs., Inc.,
No. A-09-CA-773, 2010 WL 1170976 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2010)..... 11

In re Apple, Inc.,
Misc. No. 832, 2010 WL 1922942 (Fed. Cir. May 12, 2010)
(per curiam) 1

Action Indus. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.,
358 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) 9

Aloft Media, LLC v. Adobe Sys.,
No. 6:07-CV-355, 2008 WL 819956 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2008) 5, 9

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Rogerson ATS,
952 F. Supp. 377 (N.D. Tex. 1996)..... 10, 14

BNSF Ry. Co. v. OOCL (USA), Inc.,
667 F. Supp. 2d 703 (N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 14, 15

Calloway v. Fin. Triad Corp.,
No. 3:07-CV-1292-B, 2007 WL 4548085 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2007) 15

Centre One v. Vonage Holdings Corp.,
No. 6:08CV467, 2009 WL 2461003 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 10, 2009)..... 10, 11, 14

Emanuel v. SPX Corp./OTC Tools Div.,
No. 6:09cv220, 2009 WL 3063322 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2009) 3, 9

In re Genentech, Inc.,
566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 5, 8, 9, 12

In re Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.,
587 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 7

Konami Dig. Entm't Co. v. Harmonix Music Sys., Inc.,
No. 6:08-cv-286, 2009 WL 781134 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2009)..... 14

McCuin v. Tex. Power & Light,
714 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1983) 5

Medidea, LLC v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
No. 2-09-cv-378-TJW, 2010 WL 1444211 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 12, 2010) 8, 15

<i>MHL Tek, LLC v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-289, 2009 WL 440627 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2009).....	9, 14
<i>Mondis Tech. Ltd. v. Top Victory Elecs. (Taiwan) Co.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-478, 2009 WL 3460276 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2009).....	10
<i>Network-1 Sec. Solutions, Inc. v. D-Link Corp.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Tex.2006),	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Novartis Vaccines & Diagnostics, Inc. v. Wyeth</i> , No. 2-08-cv-00067TJW, 2010 WL 1374806 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2010)	12, 14
<i>Odom v. Microsoft Corp</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2009)	9
<i>Personal Audio, LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 9:09-CV-111, 2010 WL 582540 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2010) [mandamus denied]	1, 5
<i>Peteet v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 1428 (5th Cir. 1989).	1
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 119 F.3d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Sabre Techs., LP v. TSM Skyline Exhibits, Inc.</i> , No. H-08-1815, 2008 WL 4330897 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2008).....	14
<i>Signtronix, Inc. v. General Sign, Inc.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-2244-L, 2007 WL 2398515 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 22, 2007).....	1
<i>Symbol Techs., Inc. v. Metrologic Instruments, Inc.</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. Tex. 2006)	14
<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	5, 9
<i>Techradium, Inc. v. Athoc, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-CV-275-TJW, 2010 WL 175235 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2010).....	8
<i>In re Telular</i> , 319 Fed. Appx. 909, 2009 WL 905472 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 3, 2009))	9
<i>Ternium Int'l U.S.A. Corp. v. Consol. Sys.</i> , No. 3:08-CV-0816-G, 2009 WL 464953 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 24, 2009).	11, 14

<i>In re Triton Ltd. Secs. Litig.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Tex. 1999)	10
<i>VCode Holdings, Inc. v. Cognex Corp.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-138, 2007 WL 2238054 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2007).....	11
<i>In re Volkswagen AG</i> , 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004).	15
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc. (“Volkswagen II”)</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	5
<i>Woolf v. Mary Kay Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 642 (N.D. Tex. 2001).....	11
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	<i>passim</i>
DOCKETED CASES	
<i>Bright Response, LLC v. Google Inc., Yahoo!, Inc., AOL Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-371-CE (E.D. Tex.).....	6
<i>Tsera, LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 6:09cv312-LED-JDL, Dkt. No. 230 (E.D. Tex. May 12, 2010).	2, 9, 14
OTHER	
15 WRIGHT, MILLER & COOPER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3849 (3d ed. 2009)	5
